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3. Operating Plan, Mining Method and Type (SDCL 45-6B-6(8 (b) and (c)): On page 1 of the Operating 

Plan, in the second paragraph under “Mining Method and Type”, Simon Contractors state that there 
will be no tailings dams, waste dumps, or ore stockpiles. Please note that the overburden stockpiles 
mentioned in this section can be considered waste dumps, and the limestone stockpiles mentioned 
in this can be considered ore stockpiles, so this statement is false and needs to be corrected to state 
that there will only be no tailings dams. 

 
Response:  Statement was amended to state there will only be no tailings dams. 
 
In addition, in the same paragraph, Simon Contractor’s mentions that a wash plant and washing 
ponds could be added in the future to remove limestone fines from specific products to meet 
customer demand. However, Simon Contractors needs to also address the disposal of fines from the 
wash ponds and the disposal of fines and other waste material from the crusher until the wash plant 
and ponds are constructed. 
 
Response:  Language added to Mining Method and Type section.  Fines from the crusher 
would be stockpiled for sale.  There is no waste limestone.  Should a wash plant/ponds be 
added in the future, pond fines would also be stockpiled for sale.   
 
Also, in the fourth paragraph on page 2 of the “Mining Method and Type” section, Simon Contractors 
states that since this an existing quarry, true pre-mining contours do not exist. They may not exist in 
the quarry, but true pre-mining contours do exist in the undisturbed area around the quarry. 
Therefore, please modify this statement and address the pre-mining contours in the undisturbed 
area around the quarry. 
 
Response:  Statement was amended to clarify that true pre-mining contours only exist for the 
undisturbed area around the quarry.   
 
Finally, in paragraph 5 on page 2 of the same section, please include a narrative explaining in detail 
the mine sequences shown on the 2021-2022 Mine Sequence map, the 2023-2042 Mine Sequence 
map, and the 2042-2085+ Mine Sequence map included in Appendix A of the Operating Plan. Also, 
since the 2023-2042 sequence map shows the current limestone stockpile area being eventually 
mined, please discuss how the stockpile area will be moved and show the new stockpile location on 
a map. 
 
Response:  A mine sequence narrative was added (including the stockpile areas) and the 
mine sequence map was updated accordingly. 
 

4.  Operating Plan, Unsuitable and Previously Mined Land (SDCL 45-6B-7(5)): In this section, Simon 
Contractors states the Department of Agriculture and Natural Resources determined the lands 
within the proposed Loring Quarry mine permit boundary do not constitute special, exception, 
critical, or unique lands. Please add a state that there are no significant historic, archaeologic, 
geologic, scientific, or recreational features at the Loring Quarry except for the Mickelson Trail. 
 
Response:  A sentence indicating that there are no significant historic, archaeologic, geologic, 
scientific or recreational features (other than the trail) at the quarry was added. 
 

5. Operating Plan (SDCL 45-6B-32(1), (2), and (4)): Simon Contractors is required to address 
subsections 1 and 2 of this statute in the Operating Plan regarding the completeness of the mine 
permit applications, the submittal of the reclamation surety, and the payment of the $1,000 fee. Also, 
subsection number 4 should be addressed in the Operating Plan instead of the Reclamation Plan 
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since it addresses potential impacts during the mining operation. As part of this subsection, please 
address any potential impacts to the overhead powerline shown on the Map of the Affected Area. 

 
Response:  Language was added to Section 3 of the Operating Plan to address SDCL 45-6B-
32(1)(2)(4). 
 

6. Operating Plan, Minimizing Adverse Impacts (ASRD 74:29:07:02(7) and (8): Please address how the 
location of the limestone stockpile area and overburden and topsoil stockpiles will facilitate 
reclamation and minimize impacts. Also, in your discussion of minimizing waste from the mining 
operations, please include overburden placed into stockpiles and the crusher fines. 
 
Response:  Language added to Section 5 of the Operating Plan to address ARSD 
74:29:07:02(7)(8).   
 

7. Operating Plan and Reclamation Plan Appendices A: Maps (SDCL 45-6B-8, SDCL 45- 6B-10(5), and 
ARSD 74:29:02:04(2), (3), and (4) : There are some duplicate maps and cross sections in the 
Operating and Reclamation Plans. Simon Contractors should consider combining all maps under one 
map tab for the mine permit application to eliminate the duplicate maps. 

 
Response:  Map appendices from Operating and Reclamation Plans combined as Section VIII 
of the overall permit application package. 
 
Please show on a map all areas of the Loring Quarry mined prior to July 1, 1971. 
 
Response:  New map created using 1953 aerial imagery.  There is no other known 
documentation closer to 1971 showing the disturbed areas.  The Previously Mined Land Map 
can be found in Section VIII of the application package. 
 
Also, please submit a mine plan map showing all of the following mine facilities: 

­ Existing limestone quarry; 
­ Western and eastern quarry expansion areas; 
­ Limestone stockpile area as required under ARSD 74:29:02:04(4);  
­ Topsoil and overburden stockpiles; 
­ Buildings;  
­ Roads; 
­ Proposed mine permit boundary;  
­ Proposed permitted affected area; 
­ Buffer zones around the Mickelson Trail and drainages;  
­ Streams and drainages 

 
I have enclosed an example map that you can use as a template in developing the mine plan map. 
Also, you should be aware that Simon Contractors is required to identify mine facilities for the entire 
permitted affected area outlined in gray on the maps included in Appendix A. Simon Contractors 
should ensure that all potential quarry areas, stockpiles, and other mine facilities that may be 
needed during the life of the mine permit are identified on the mine plan map. If there are areas 
within the permitted affected area that will not be disturbed during the life of the mine permit, they 
should be removed from the permitted affected area. This may also impact the acreages quoted 
throughout the mine permit application. 
 
Response:  A new mine plan map was created which includes the listed mine facilities above.  
It can be found in Section VIII of the application package.  The Proposed Permitted Affected 
Area was reduced. 
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Regarding the pre-mining and post-mining plan view contour maps in Appendix A of the Operating 
and Reclamation Plans, “Proposed Disturbance Area” needs to be changed to “Proposed Permitted 
Affected Area” which is the correct term. Also, contour lines need to be shown in the extreme 
northern end of the proposed mine permit boundary. Finally, streams and drainages need to be 
shown on the contour maps. This is important since it appears that what Simon Contractors 
identifies as Cold Brook in the eastern end of the quarry is within the disturbance area. This 
contradicts what the company states in the Operating Plan that Cold Brook will not be disturbed. 
  
Finally, on the mine sequence maps in Appendix A of the Operating Plan, please show the existing 
quarry and western and eastern quarry expansion outlines. It would also be helpful to show arrows 
on the maps showing mine progression. 
 
Response:  “Proposed Disturbance Area” was changed to “Proposed Permitted Affected Area” 
on the Pre and Post-mining plan view contour maps, and drainages were added.  The 
Proposed Permitted Affected Area was also updated to avoid the drainage as noted in the 
operating plan.   
 
Contours are not available for the ‘extreme northern end’ of the property.  Ground contours 
were created from aerial imaging collected via drone.  Data was not collected for this area of 
the property, since no activity will be occurring here.  This language was added in Section 2 of 
the Operating Plan.  Progression of mining was numbered in the 2023-2042 Mine Sequence 
map. 
 

8. Reclamation Plan, General Description (ARSD 74:29:07:18): Please give details on the experience 
the individuals who developed the reclamation plan have in developing reclamation plans. 

 
Response:  Preparer qualifications added as Appendix A of Reclamation Plan. 
 

9. Reclamation Plan, Grading (ARSD 74:29:07:04): Please discuss locations where stockpiled 
overburden and crusher fines will be placed after mining is completed and how it will be graded. 
Also, please discuss whether the floor of the quarry will consist of limestone, shale, or other 
material. 

 
Response: Language added to Reclamation Plan Grading Section 3. 

 
10. Reclamation Plan, Refuse Disposal (ARSD 74:29:07:13): ARSD 74:29:07:13, which covers building 

and structure removal, needs to be added to the list of statutes and regulations addressed in this 
section and in the Regulatory Cross Reference Table. 

 
Response:  ARSD 74:29:07:13 was added in the Plan and Cross Reference Table. 

 
11. Reclamation Plan, Topsoil Salvage (SDCL 45-6B-7(11), SDCL 45-6B-40 and ARSD 74:29:07:07(2, 3, 

5, 6, and 8): The topsoil replacement estimates in paragraph 4 under “Topsoil Salvage” on page 3 of 
the Reclamation Plan are not correct. In the “General Description” on page 1 of the Reclamation Plan, 
Simon Contractors states that approximately 80 acres west of the Mickelson Trail and 
approximately 30 acres east of the trail will be disturbed. Assuming four inches of topsoil will be 
applied over this acreage, I come up with a total of 43,022 cy of topsoil needed for the west area and 
16,133 cy for the east area. This is much more than Simon Contractor’s 10,000 cy and 6,000 cy 
estimates in paragraph 4. Please review the topsoil application estimates and make the required 
revisions based on the estimated disturbed acreage and estimated topsoil application depth. 
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Also, in the same paragraph, Simon Contractors states that there will be adequate topsoil for 
reclamation. However, there is no statement on how much topsoil will be salvaged to support this 
statement. In the Soil Survey, soil suitability salvage depths and volumes for the entire area within 
the proposed mine permit boundary are summarized in Addendum Table 1-2 in the survey. A 
similar table can be created for all areas that will be disturbed by Simon Contractors during the life 
of the mine. 
 
Response: Topsoil numbers were recalculated based on the revised expansion/current 
quarry areas and the salvage depths from the soil survey; see Reclamation Plan Table 1.   A 
summary of topsoil needed and the anticipated amount to be available for reclamation is 
provided in the Topsoil Salvage Section. 
 
Please address whether there will be excess topsoil and if a topsoil deficit is excepted. If excess 
topsoil will be present, please address ASRD 74:29:07:07(6). If there will be a topsoil deficit and 
there will not be enough topsoil to complete reclamation, please address the need for topsoil 
substitutes and/or amending overburden as required under ARSD 74:29:07:07(3) and (8). 
 
Response:  Added sentence that any excess topsoil will not be used for reclamation purposes 
elsewhere. 

 
In addition, please address whether there will be any temporary distribution of stockpiled topsoil or 
other suitable material to enhance stabilization of affected lands during period of interim 
reclamation and temporary cessation of operations as required under ARSD 74:29:07:07(2). 
 
Response: There will be no temporary distribution of stockpiled topsoil or other suitable 
material due to the nature of mining activity.  Language added in Reclamation Plan Section 6. 

 
Finally, please submit proof that the Custer County NRCS office was consulted during development 
of the topsoil stockpile seed mix. Simon Contractors mentions that the seed mix is used on South 
Dakota DOT projects, but it does not mention if the Custer County NRCS office was consulted. 
 
Response:  Reclamation Plan Section 5 states “The U.S. Department of Agriculture Natural 
Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) in Rapid City was consulted, and their recommended 
final seed mix can be found in Appendix C.”  Email correspondence will be provided in 
Appendix C along with the recommended seed mix. 

 
12. Reclamation Plan, Hydrologic Balance and Water Resources Map (SDCL 45-6B-33(4), SDCL 45-6B-

41, ARSD 74:29:02:11(1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, and 8), ARSD 74:29:07:08(3) and (6), and ARSD 74:29:07:09 
and 10): In the first paragraph under “Hydrologic Balance” on page 4 of the Reclamation Plan, Simon 
Contractors states that Cold Brook (an intermittent drainage) runs roughly from north to south 
across the northern portion of the Loring Quarry. After reviewing other stream information from 
this area, it appears Cold Brook may actually flow west to east along the south end of the proposed 
mine permit boundary as shown on the enclosed Example Mine Plan Map. The drainage described in 
the paragraph appears to be an unnamed intermittent drainage and not Cold Brook. Please verify 
the correct stream and drainage names around the Loring Quarry and make any revisions to the 
Water Resources Map. 

 
Response:  The unnamed intermittent drainage running roughly north to south across the 
east side of the property as well as the unnamed intermittent drainage running west to east 
across the southern most corner of the property are not officially named in the National 
Hydrologic Dataset (NHD).  The drainage running north to south has generally been referred 
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to as Cold Brook because it runs though Cold Brook Canyon further downstream and is part 
of HUC 12 – Upper Cold Brook.  All maps have been updated accordingly.   
 
Also, a portion of Cold Brook flows through the southern portion of the eastern quarry expansion 
area which is circled on the enclosed Example Mine Plan Map. It appears that this portion of the 
stream will be disturbed during mining and will need to be diverted. In addition, it appears a portion 
of an unnamed tributary just to the north of the quarry, which is also circled on the enclosed map, 
will be disturbed during mining in the western quarry expansion area and will need to be diverted. 
Please address whether Cold Brook and the unnamed tributary will be disturbed during mining. If 
they will be disturbed, please address the stream diversion requirements on ARSD 74:29:07:10 and 
how these drainages will be reconstructed during final reclamation. 
 
Response:  The unnamed intermittent drainage running roughly north to south across the 
east side of the property as well as the unnamed intermittent drainage running west to east 
across the southern most corner of the property will not need to be diverted.  The Proposed 
Permitted Affected Area has been amended on the maps. 
 
The unnamed drainage north of the quarry (circled on the example map) will not be diverted.  
The 1953 aerial image, provided in the Previously Mined Land map, shows that the drainage 
was already disturbed at that time, and is no longer hydrologically connected to the 
drainages east of the trail.  Originally it was thought this drainage bypassed the quarry and 
connected to the drainage running from north to south across the east side of the quarry.  
However it was verified that this was incorrect and that central drainage north of the quarry 
runs into the pit.  This drainage is comprised of a small basin just to the northwest of the 
quarry.  Given the small area of the drainage it is not expected to contribute water to the pit 
area unless there is a significant storm or significant melting event, and based on anecdotal 
observations this drainage has not been observed to actually flow.  
 
Also, Simon Contractors generally addressed stream diversions in the Hydrologic Balance section, 
but it did not address whether surface runoff diversions will be needed to divert stormwater around 
disturbance at the quarry. Therefore, please addresses whether surface runoff diversions will be 
needed, and if so, please address each subsection of ARSD 74:29:07:09. 
 
Response:  Add language that no surface runoff diversions are anticipated to be needed in the 
Operating Plan Section 5.  
 
In the second paragraph under “Hydrologic Balance” on page 4 of the Reclamation Plan, Simon 
Contractors mentions that visits to assess flows in Cold Brook after certain storm events were 
recorded and photo documented. Instead of being made available for review, the results of these 
visits and associated photographs need to be included in the mine permit application. 
 
Response:  Photos log added as Operating Plan Appendix C. 
 
Regarding the Water Resources Map, please show existing culverts and any planned culverts, 
drainage flow paths, and current and any planned stormwater and stream diversions. Also, please 
show the outlines of the current quarry, quarry expansion areas, and other mine disturbance on the 
map. In addition, a grass lined ditch is shown on the Water Resources Map just to the southeast of  
the quarry adjacent to the Mickelson Trail. This ditch is also shown as a drainage ditch in the 
SWPPP. Please address whether this is a diversion ditch, and if it is, what area of the quarry drains 
into it and whether it flows into what is identified as Cold Brook in this section. 
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Response:  Water Resources Map has been updated accordingly.  There is a proposed 
drainage crossing on the east side expansion.  It would either be crossed by installing 
culverts or by a concrete slab bridge.  In either case, the drainage will not be diverted.   The 
grass-lined ditch is not a diversion ditch, but more of a result of the railroad grade.  The name 
was updated to “Vegetated Swale” on the maps.  Water would hit the railroad grade and, 
depending where, would break north to the unnamed intermittent drainage or south to the 
culverts near the scale.  Water resources and SWPPP map have been updated accordingly. 
 
Please submit geologic cross-sections and a more detailed geologic map of the immediate quarry 
area instead of the overall Black Hills. Since Simon Contractors identifies the quarry as in a “Dome of 
Madison”, it should also identify the extent of the limestone deposit, how it was pushed up (fault or 
fold), and where those structures are located.  There should be data from drill holes, wells logs, and 
the existing quarry highwalls to help to identify the expected geologic cross sections of the area. 
 
Response:  A quarry specific map was made using data from the USGS geological map of the 
Black Hills.  The extent of the limestone deposit is now on the Mine Plan Map.  There are no 
laminations in the highwall; the geologic cross section is just limestone.  Section 5 of the 
Operating Plan was expanded to include more geologic information. 
 
Simon Contractors states the Madison formation is dry in this area. However, immediately adjacent 
to the quarry, there is an artesian well with a water depth of 17 feet. When the company starts 
mining the southern and eastern portions of the quarry expansion area, what is the barrier to 
prevent water from entering the quarry? Also, the Madison Formation is a karstic formation in this 
area. What are the impacts to water flows in this area or potential pathways for groundwater 
discharge from the mine as a result of the karstic formation?   
 
Response:  No groundwater was encountered during exploratory drilling or during current 
mining operations, and there is anecdotal evidence that the grotto under the quarry is dry.  
The well with a static water level of 17 ft. is in an area of alluvial deposits, and is outside the 
extent of the limestone outcrop.  Groundwater flow at this well will likely follow topology of 
the stream/drainage.  Section 5 of the Operating Plan was expanded to include this 
information.  

 
Finally, please submit a more detailed potentiometric map of the Minnelusa formation in this area. 
We realize it won’t be perfect as there are only two wells, but since water levels are so near surface 
only a short distance away, this would be valuable information. 
 
Response:  USGS Potentiometric Surface of the Minnelusa Aquifer in the Black Hills Area, 
South Dakota is provided in Section VIII of permit application package. 
 

13. Reclamation Plan, Spoil Piles, Weeds (SDCL 45-6B-43 and ARSD 74:29:07:14 and 15): Instead of 
providing a link, the South Dakota State University Extension 2020 Weed Control documents needs 
to be printed out and included with the mine permit application. Also, in the second paragraph of 
this section, Simon Contractors states weed control may be required during all phases of the mining 
operation. Since field bindweed, which is a noxious weed, has been noted in the mine area, this 
statement should be changed to “weed control will be required during all phases of the mining 
operation. Simon Contractors also needs to address how it will begin to control field bindweed this 
year. 

 
Response: The weed control document referenced above will be included as an Appendix in 
addition to the letter of consultation with the Custer County Conservation District that was 
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already provided. Language was added to address field bindweed control beginning 
immediately.  
 
Also, Simon Contractors needs to address in this section each subsection of ARSD 74:29:07:14 for 
the overburden to be removed and stockpiled and crusher fines since these materials are considered 
mine spoil. 
 
Response: Language was added pertaining to the planned use of stockpiled overburden and 
crusher fines. 

 
14. Reclamation Plan, Landowner Consultation (SDCL 45-6-44 and ARSD 74:29:06:02(4)(b): Simon 

Contractors is required under SDCL 45-6B-44 to consult with adjacent landowners to the mine 
permit boundary during development of the reclamation plan. The instrument of consultation can 
consist of a written receipt from the adjacent landowners stating that they received a copy of the 
reclamation plan. 

 
Response: USFS and SDDOT are the adjacent landowners to the permit area.  USFS was 
consulted in the development of a ponderosa pine seedling planting rate.  SDCL 45-6B-44 
states “If possible, adjacent landowners shall be consulted during development of the 
reclamation plan. The operator, upon written request of an adjacent landowner, shall 
provide each a copy of the proposed reclamation plan or substantial amendment to a 
reclamation plan pursuant to § 45-6B-5 or 45-6B-18.” USFS and SDDOT will be asked if they 
would like to receive a copy of the final reclamation plan once it has been deemed complete. 
 
Also, in the second paragraph in this section on page 6 of the Reclamation Plan, Simon Contractors 
states no commitments from public agencies are required. ARSD 74:29:06:02 (4)(b) required these 
public agency commitments where appropriate. Please explain why Simon Contractors believes 
these public agency requirements are not required or appropriate for this mine permit application. 
Please note that the South Dakota Department of Game, Fish, and Parks is regarded as a public 
agency and any commitments to work with them on bat habitat along the quarry highwalls is 
required to be addressed under this regulation. 
 
Response: Language was added that a commitment of personnel time may be required from 
the South Dakota Department of Game, Fish, and Parks for the consultation of leaving 
highwalls in place for bat habitat. No financial commitments are required by any agency to 
complete the reclamation. 
 

15. Reclamation Plan, Reclamation Choices, Operator Requirements (SDCL 45-6B-45(1), ARSD 
74:29:06:01, ARSD 74:29:07:01(1) and (3), ARSD 74:29:07:19(1, 2, and 3), and ARSD 74:29:07:20(1 
and 2)): In the second paragraph of this section on page 7 of the Reclamation Plan, Simon 
Contractors states reclamation will be considered successful when the reclaimed area reaches 70 
percent desirable perennial vegetation as compared to the undisturbed woodland and upland 
grazing locations in the baseline survey. However, if the 70 percent you are referring to is from 
ARSD 74:29:07:19(3)(d), you must understand that Simon Contractors is required to achieve a tree 
stand density of at least 70 percent of the undisturbed woodland in the baseline survey five years 
after planting for a forest postmine land use, not 70 percent of the perennial vegetation established 
after final reclamation is completed. DANR will evaluate the understory grasses and other 
vegetation during a final inspection to determine if the vegetative cover is diverse and self-
sustaining and there are no erosion issues, but the main criteria for bond release will be if the tree 
stand density meets the 70 percent requirement. Please revise the success criteria in this paragraph 
so that it meets the requirements of ARSD 74:29:07:19(3). 
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Response: The language was updated to reflect the evaluation criteria for forest land use. 
 

In addition, Simon Contractors needs to include additional information in this section to address the 
forest planting requirements in ARSD 74:29:07:19 (1) and (2). Specifically, the company needs to 
include information to show that ponderosa pine trees are physiologically suited for this site. In the 
“Revegetation” section of the Reclamation Plan, the company only addresses the physiologically of 
the grasses in the seed mix approved by the NRCS. Simon Contractors also needs to include 
information to show that the proposed 100 ponderosa pine seedling per acre planting rate 
mentioned in the “Revegetation” section of the Reclamation Plan is at a rate that can reasonably be 
expected to yield mature timber stand density appropriate for ponderosa pine. Even though the 
NRCS does not have this information, Simon Contractors can check with the UF Forest Service to see 
if it has suggested planting rate information for ponderosa pine. Finally, please discuss typical forest 
slopes in the quarry area and compare those to the reclaimed slopes for the mining operation. 
 
Response: Language pertaining to ponderosa pine being physiologically adapted to the area 
was added to the Revegetation section to support the forest land use.  Consultation with the 
USFS  has been added to Section 5 of the Reclamation Plan. 
 
Language regarding the typical forest slopes of the surrounding area and the reclaimed 
slopes was added to Section 11 of the Reclamation Plan. 

 
Also, in the fourth paragraph of this section, Simon Contractors states that typical forest suage in the 
surrounding would be grazing and recreation and that livestock grazing will be allowed on 
reclaimed lands until the plant community is firmly established. Please note there is no mention of 
grazing or recreation uses under the forest planting requirements mentioned in ARSD 74:29:07:19. 
At this time, there are two postmine land uses mentioned in this section, forest and grazing. 
 
Response: Grazing is not an intended land use following reclamation.  All language pertaining 
to livestock grazing has been removed as livestock grazing will not occur once the site is 
reclaimed.  Grazing and recreation were mentioned because they are typical uses of nation 
forest lands, in general. 

 
Simon Contractors needs to clarify what postmine land use the quarry will be reclaimed to. It 
appears after reviewing the mine permit application that grazing may be a more appropriate 
postmine land use than forest. The seed mix developed by the Custer County NRCS is identified as 
for range planting. Also, the Soil and Vegetative Surveys states that the area is primarily used for 
cattle grazing. In addition, the soils identified in the Soil Survey are primarily used for grazing. At the 
very least, Simon Contractors should consider a combined forest/grazing land use. If Simon 
Contractors changes the postmine land use to grazing or mixed forest/grazing, please address 
subsections 1, 2 and 3 of ARSD 74:29:07:19 and submit information to show that the reclaimed land 
will have the capability to support a livestock carrying capacity equivalent to that of the surrounding 
area or a reference area. Also, please address whether the proposed final slope will be appropriate 
for a rangeland/grazing land use and if fencing the area will be necessary until a vegetative cover is 
established that will support grazing. 
 
Response: Forest will be the post-mine land use.  While the NRCS seed mix was identified as a 
range planting, it is consistent with the typical understory of a ponderosa pine forest.  
Grazing has been allowed in the past, but was confined to the drainage running north to 
south along the property and on the east side of the trail.  Cattle are on location for less than 
one month and only during years of adequate vegetation.  Grazing is also allowed to be a good 
neighbor.  The soil/veg surveys did note that grazing was a primary use but they were 
focused on the undisturbed areas of the quarry.   
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DANR will withhold its concurrence on the postmine land use until our questions and concerns 
listed in this section are addressed and Simon Contractors informs us that it clearly understands 
what requirements will need to be met before the reclamation bond is released if it commits to a 
forest land use. 
 
Response: See above responses. 

 
Finally, please include a statement in this section which states Simon Contractors understands 
reclamation required by the approved reclamation plan must be completed prior to final and full 
bond release. 
 
Response: Language was added to the last paragraph of Section 11 that states Simon 
understands that the conditions and requirements of the reclamation plan must be met prior 
to final bond release. 

 
16. Reclamation Plan, Concurrent and Interim Reclamation (ARSD 74:29:06:02(4)(d), ARSD 

74:29:07:01(2), ARSD 74:29:07:04(3), and ARSD 74:29:08:01 and 02): In this section and through 
the reclamation plan, Simon Contractors states that concurrent reclamation will occur at the end of 
mining in the western quarry expansion area at the end of mining. Please note that this a description 
of final reclamation instead of concurrent reclamation. Concurrent reclamation is reclamation 
conducted during the mining operation, not when mining is completed. During the past few years, 
the South Dakota Board of Minerals and Environment have expressed concerns over the lack of 
reclamation progress at the Rapid City and Madison Quarries covered under Mine Permits 14 and 
444. As a result, Simon Contractors is required to submit a detailed concurrent reclamation plan for 
the current quarry, the western and eastern expansion areas, and any other disturbed areas of the 
quarry that integrates the mine plan and reclamation plan. The concurrent reclamation plan also 
needs to include estimates of timelines and acreage to be reclaimed at any one time. The concurrent 
reclamation timetables could be integrated with the mine sequence maps in Appendix A of the 
Operating Plan. Simon Contractors should also identify any areas within the current quarry which 
will no longer be used and could be reclaimed. 
  
Also, please submit an interim reclamation plan that may be needed for areas other than topsoil 
stockpiles. 
 
Response: Concurrent reclamation is not planned for under the operating plan and therefore 
the language throughout the reclamation plan was amended to reflect this. Any reclamation 
that is conducted prior to cessation of all mining operations will be considered final 
reclamation. The only interim reclamation that will occur is the revegetation of stockpiled 
topsoil and overburden, no other areas are planned for interim reclamation under the 
operation and reclamation plans. 

 
17. Reclamation Plan, Critical Resources (SDCL 45-6B-92 and ARSD 74:29:07:02:(3) and (4)): Critical 

Resources are addressed in both the Operating and Reclamation Plans. Simon Contractors may want 
to combine the Critical Resources section in the Reclamation Plan with the Minimizing Adverse 
Impacts section in the Operating Plan. 

 
Response: Critical Resources in the Reclamation Plan has been combined with the Operating 
Plan Minimizing Adverse Impacts Section. 
 
Also, the following critical resources need to be addressed: 
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­ Water – Please address potential impacts to domestic well 67605 in which baseline 
sampling was required. Also, please address impacts to Carroll Creek outside mine permit 
boundary;   

o Added additional info to the Operating Plan Section 5. 
­ Visual Resources – In paragraph 3 under “Minimizing Adverse Impacts” on page 4 of the 

Operating Plan, Simon Contractors mentions the viewshed from the nearby residence 
should not be impacted based on viewshed modelling. Please submit the results from the 
viewshed model;   

o Viewshed results map added to application package Section VIII. 
­ Soils – Please address whether the Rapidcreek cobbly loam and other soils mentioned in the 

soil survey are highly erosive have low vegetation potential and mitigation measures if they 
are;   

o Added additional info to Operating Plan Section 5. 
­ Air Quality – Please address any air quality impacts including fugitive dust to nearby 

receptors including residences and recreation areas;   
o Moved language from Operating Plan Section 2 to Section 5. 

­ Noise – Any noise impacts to nearby receptors including residences and recreation areas; 
and  

o Moved language from Operating Plan Section 2 to Section 5. 
­ Land Designated as Special, Exceptional, Critical, or Unique – Please address the 

department’s determination the area was not eligible for the Preliminary List of Special, 
Exceptional, Critical, or Unique Lands in this section.   

o This was provided in the Operating Plan in Section 4 per the Large Scale Mine 
Permit Operating & Reclamation Plan Guidelines. 

 
18. SDCL 45-6B-7(12) and ARSD 74:29:02:08: Please address how the $125,000 lump sum for drilling, 

shooting, and sloping highwalls was determined. Is this based on a specific drilling depth and 
explosive costs? Also, please make any adjustments to acreages and topsoil application costs based 
on comments in this letter. In addition, please submit dimensions of the calcium dust shed and the 
scale house. 

 
Response:  The $125,000 lump sum is an ancillary figure.  Highwall re-sloping costs are tied 
to the mining operation as the rock removed during re-sloping will be processed into 
saleable products.  It is not expected that any of the $125,000 will be used during 
reclamation, but is there in the event that drilling/blasting needs to occur for reclamation 
specific material that wouldn’t be used in the processing and sales operations.  Building 
dimensions are provided in Section 4 of the Reclamation Plan. 
 
DANR will calculate a reclamation bond for the quarry and will send a draft copy to Simon 
Contractors for review and comment prior to a final bond amount is determined. Please note that 
Simon Contractors will be required to submit the reclamation bond prior to the issuance of the 
reclamation after a final bond amount is determined. 
 
Response:  Simon understands that the bond will need to be submitted prior to the issuance 
of the permit as stated in Section 3 of the Operating Plan. 

 
19. ARSD 74:29:02:01: Please update the Regulatory Cross-Reference table and regulatory references in 

the applicable sections of the Operating and Reclamation Plans as requested throughout this letter. 
 

Response:  Cross-Reference table updated accordingly. 
 
We also have the following technical comments: 
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1. Operating Plan, General Description, Page 1: In the first paragraph, Simon Contractors states the 

Loring Quarry is located approximately five miles south of Pringle. The quarry is actually 
approximately four miles southwest of Pringle which is closer to the general location listed in 
the baseline reports. It is also the general location used in the Request for Determination of 
Special, Exceptional, Critical, or Unique Lands application. Therefore, please change the general 
location to four miles southwest of Pringle. 

 
Response: Sentence was amended accordingly. 

 
2. Operating Plan and Reclamation Plan Maps: It would be helpful if Simon Contractors could 

submit shapefiles of the various maps in Appendix A. The shapefiles would help in our bond 
calculation and acreage determinations. 

 
 Response:  Shapefiles for the Quarry Expansion Area, Proposed Permitted Affected Area, 

Current Limestone Quarry Area, Limestone Stockpile Area and Previously Mined Land 
Extents (1953) will be provided. 

 
3. Reclamation Plan, Hydrologic Balance, Page 4: In the first sentence of the first paragraph under 

“Hydrologic Balance” on page 4 of the Reclamation Plan, please change “...are not expected to 
impact surface” to “...are not expected to impact surface water”. 

 
 Response: Sentence was amended accordingly. 
 
4. Reclamation plan, Appendix B – Ground Water Monitoring Results: In the Water Sampling 

Results Summary table, please change the October sampling date from 10/11/21 to 10/12/21 
to match the date on the Midcontinent Labs data sheets. Also, add the November sampling 
results to the table since data from this date are included in the Midcontinent Labs data sheets. 

 
 Response:  Sampling date was corrected and November sampling results were added to 

the groundwater results table. 
 
5. Appendix C, Reclamation Plan, NRCS Seeding Plan: During the development of the seed mix, was 

a cover crop with an annual species such as sterile wheat or annual rye considered to help 
establish a vegetative cover until the other self-sustaining grass species are established? 

 
 Response: Language was added to the Revegetation Section discussing the use of slender 

wheatgrass (perennial) as suitable choice for quick cover. 
 
6. Technical Revisions (ARSD 74:29:03:16): Simon Contractors should seriously consider adding 

the following to the list of technical revisions: 
 

Adding contiguous affected land within the permit area when the total of such additions does 
not exceed 20 percent of the originally permitted affected land area. 
 
Response:  This revision was added to the Technical Revisions List. 

  
This technical revisions category would allow Simon Contractors to add permitted affected 
acreage within the mine permit boundary for unplanned quarry or other mine facility 
expansions without a more complex mine permit amendment. 

 






